
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
20 May 2019 

 
 
Time 
 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 
 

Committee Room 5, Ground Floor, Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 
 
 

Information for the Public 
 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Kirsty Tuffin, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552873 Email: kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Fresh 
Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, Wolverhampton, WV6 0RY 

(Pages 3 - 58) 
 

NB. PLEASE NOTE THAT PRESS AND PUBLIC WILL BE EXCLUDED FOR THE 
DISCUSSION OF APPENDIX 4A - WEST MIDLANDS POLICE ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION AND APPENDIX 5 - TRADING STANDARDS UNDER PARAGRAPH 1 OF 
SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, AS IT CONTAINS 
INFORMATION RELATING TO AN INDIVIDUAL. 
 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

1. To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 
Statutory Licensing  
Sub - Committee 
20 May 2019 
 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a 

Premises Licence in respect of Fresh Food 
& Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, 
Wolverhampton, WV6 0RY 

  

Wards affected Park 

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment  

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee(s) Michelle James 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Policy Manager  

01902 556796 

Michelle.James@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

  

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1  The application was received on 22 March 2019 from Pavel Slavon Hristov for a 

premises licence in respect of Fresh Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, 
Wolverhampton, WV6 0RY. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2  The premises are in Park ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.3  The application is in respect of the sale of alcohol off the premises. 
 

2.4 This premises is situated within the Cumulative Impact Zone.  A copy of the policy and 

the area which it covers is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
2.5 It is the understanding of the licensing authority that the application for this premises 

licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the 
application has also been complied with. 
 

2.6  All responsible authorities have been consulted on this application. 
 
2.7  Relevant representations have been received from: 

-West Midlands Police 
-Trading Standards  

  -Public Health 
                     - Licensing Authority  

-Other Persons 
 

2.8  Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8. 

 

2.9  Trading Standards representations have been made exempt under Paragraph 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains information relating to an 

individual. 

 

2.10 West Midlands Police have submitted additional information and has been made exempt 

under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains 

information relating to an individual. This information is attached to the report as 

appendix 4a.  

 
2.11 The applicant and all those who have submitted representations have been invited to  
 attend the hearing. 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

3.0 Policy Implications 

 

3.1  On 3 April 2015 the Statement of Licensing Policy was revised to give effect to the 

Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in four new areas of the City.  This decision supported 

the view that the number, type and density of premises selling alcohol for consumption 

and/or Late Night Refreshment in areas within Wolverhampton City was causing 

problems of nuisance and disorder and therefore causing an adverse impact on the 

licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 

nuisance.  

 

3.2 The effect of this CIP is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications in respect of 

the sale or supply of alcohol and/or Late Night Refreshment for new Premises Licences, 

Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of 

existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates where the premises are situated 

in the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone will be refused. 

 

3.3 Essentially this means that applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 

impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating 

schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 

objectives.  (This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences 

in the Cumulative Impact Zones). 

 

3.4 To rebut the presumption, explained in 3.3 above, the applicant is expected to 

demonstrate through their operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 

evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already 

being experienced and not therefore have an adverse impact in the Licensing Objectives. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 
4.1 The fee for the application of a premises Licence Application is £190 and is non-

refundable. The fees and charges in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the 
Secretary of State. This was noted by the Licensing Committee on 20 March 2019. 
[MK/17042019/D] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 
5.1  Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its 

function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:- 
 

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 

(b) Public safety; 
 

(c) The prevention of public nuisance; 
 

(d) The protection of children from harm. 
 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

5.2 The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must 

be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application. 

 

5.3 Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and 

Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy statement which includes a cumulative 

impact policy 

 

5.4 Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides the Licensing Authority with the power to 

grant an application, subject to conditions, where appropriate 

 

5.5 In order for the Cumulative Impact Policy to be relevant to this application the Sub-

Committee 

 

 I.  Should be satisfied it applies due to: 

 

  (a) Premises being located within the Cumulative Impact Zone; 

 

  (b) Licensable activity applied for at the premises is to include sale of alcohol 

or late night refreshment and is; 

 

  (c) The likelihood that the activity will have an impact on the crime and disorder 

or prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. 

 

  And where the Cumulative Impact Policy is deemed to apply: 

 

 II. Should refuse an application based upon the Cumulative Impact Policy unless 

sufficient evidence is produced, by the applicant, to rebut the presumption that a 

licence will not be granted or varied. 

 
5.6 If the Sub-Committee are satisfied sufficient evidence has been produced to show 

the premises will not add to the Cumulative Impact already being experienced, the 
application should not be refused based upon Cumulative Impact Policy 
[SH/10052019/A] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 
6.1  This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 

residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the 
premises. 
 

6.2  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the 
right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

and conditions provided for by law. Members must accordingly make a decision which is 
proportionate to the hearing and 
[...]
lands.pnn.police.uk>  
Sent: 04 April 2019 13:59 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Cc: WV Licensing <wv_licensing@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk> 
Subject: RE: New Premises Application - PRE1382 Fresh Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, 
Wolverhampton, WV6 0RY 
 
WMP submit representations to this new premise licence application based upon the prevention of crime and 
disorder objective. 
 
There are a number of concerns that WMP have about this application. 

 The applicant has a history of being involved in the supply of illegal tobacco, dating back as far as 2015. The 
address he has provided is not habited by himself and has been confirmed by Police Officers as recent as 
March 2019. 

 The application has requested the sale of alcohol between 05.00 and 23.00hrs 7 days a week, with no 
justification as to why these excessive hours are required. 

 In the list of steps the applicant will take to promote the licensing objectives the applicant refers to only 
selling UK duty paid goods, and that foreign tobacco that does not comply with UK legislation will not be 
stored/sold at premises. These are already stated in law and should not be duplicated as conditions. 

 Giving consideration to the shops previous history (when called the Euro Shop) of selling a significant 
amount of illegal tobacco and the concerns regarding this applicant WMP have concerns as to how this 
applicant would uphold the licensing objectives. 

 The premises is also situated in a CIZ and the applicant has not explained or justified how they will not 
impact on the cumulative impact in this area. 

 
Regards, 
 
Steph Reynolds 
PS 6222 
Licensing  
Partnerships Team 
WV NPU 
External Tel 01902 649 085 
Internal Tel 871 3196 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Page 35

ENVH543_4
Text Box
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Health Wolverhampton  Page 1 of 3 
 

Public Health representation to the licence application, submitted to the City of 

Wolverhampton Council, by Fresh Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road 

West, Wolverhampton, WV6 0RY 

1.0 Public Health is one of the Responsible Authorities as stipulated in the 

 Licensing Act 2003. Section 182 guidance at paragraph 9.22 states ‘health 

 bodies are encouraged to make representations in respect of any of the four 

 licensing objectives’. 

 

1.1 Public Health object against the licence application made by Fresh Food & 

 Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, Wolverhampton, WV6 0RY, on the 

 basis it falls within a Cumulative Impact Zone and undermines the licensing 

 objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 

 nuisance. In the opinion of Public  Health, the applicant has not provided 

 evidence which rebuts the presumption of refusal. 

 

2.0 Cumulative Impact Zone 

 The premises in question falls under a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). Figure 

 1 provides an outline of the said CIZ and the location of the proposed 

 premises. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 1: Avion CIZ 

Page 43

ENVH543_5
Text Box
Appendix 6



Public Health Wolverhampton  Page 2 of 3 
 

2.1 Wolverhampton’s Statement of Licensing Policy1 section 13 outlines the 

 process for designating an CIZ. This process being: 

• Identification of serious and chronic concern from a Responsible Authority 
or representatives of residents about nuisance or disorder 

• Assessment of causes 

• Where it can be demonstrated that disorder and nuisance is arising as a 
result of customers of licensed premises, identifying the area from which 
problems are arising and the boundaries of that area 

• Adopting a policy about future licence applications from that area 
 
 This process demonstrates the robustness of designating an CIZ. Paragraphs 
 13.10 and 13.11 of this policy states:  
 
 13.10 The effect of the Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a rebuttable 
  presumption that applications in respect the licensable activities  
  detailed below for new Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates 
  or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of existing 
  Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates (where the   
  modifications are relevant to the issue of cumulative impact for 
  example increases in hours or capacity) where the premises are 
  situated in one of the Cumulative Impact Zones will be refused. 
 
 13.11  To rebut this presumption the applicant would be expected to show 
  through the operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
  evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the 
  cumulative impact already being experienced. This policy does not act 
  as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences in the Cumulative 

  Impact Zones. 
 
2.2 The Avion CIZ was agreed by the Statutory Licencing Committee on 25 March 
 20152. This policy was further revised on 06 June 20183. The Statutory 
 Licensing Committee agreed the CIZ policy remains an important part of 
 reducing alcohol related harm and issues identified in the CIZ during inception 
 are still of concern and relevant.  
 
2.3 Public Health, in conjunction with Licensing, has recently launched an 
 interactive tool4 which plots various data onto a spatial map. When 
 considering an application that falls within a CIZ it is useful to view the density 
 of outlets currently in operation within the CIZ boundary. Figure 2 provides a 
 view of current outlets within the Avion CIZ. 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/alcohol-licences/licensing-act-2003  
2 http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=4131&Ver=4  
3 http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=9100&Ver=4  
4 https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/gambling-and-gaming/gambling-premises-licence  

Page 44

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/alcohol-licences/licensing-act-2003
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=4131&Ver=4
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=9100&Ver=4
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/gambling-and-gaming/gambling-premises-licence


Public Health Wolverhampton  Page 3 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.0 Considering the application falls within the CIZ, and the applicant does not in 

 the view of Public Health rebut the presumption of refusal, it is the view of 

 Public Health that granting another licence within the area will  exacerbate the 

 concerning issues already identified.  

 

Parpinder Singh 
Senior Public Health Specialist 
City of Wolverhampton Council 

Fig 2: Outlets within Avion CIZ 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

ENVH543_6
Text Box
Appendix 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

From:
Sent: 05 April 2019 17:06
To: Licensing
Cc: Councillor Claire Darke; Councillor Craig Collingswood
Subject: Fresh Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, WV6 0RY

Dear Licensing Services 

I am writing in response to the application by Fresh Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, WV6 0RY for a 
licence to sell alcohol 7 days a week from 5am – 11.00pm. This shop is in an area that experiences high levels of 
Anti- Social Behaviour which includes street drinking, rowdiness and littering, drug use and dealing. The shop is near 
a busy pedestrian crossing point and close to residential properties. It is also close to the Avion Centre which has 
many problems as outlined above. This is my local high street & shopping centre and I am appreciative of the work 
by many agencies including the Council and Police, with local people to improve the area by tackling these problems. 
Providing a licence which would allow the sale and purchase of alcohol all the time in this area is a retrograde step 
and would contribute to the problems experienced by local people and businesses. This property is in the 
Cumulative Impact Zone in recognition of the problems in the area associated with the misuse of alcohol and 
increased availability & the threat to public safety, increase in crime, ASB and public nuisance. For all these reasons I 
would ask you not to grant this licence.  

Kind regards, 

Amanda Bevan 
 

 
 

 

Page 49

ENVH543_7
Text Box
Appendix 8



1

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

From:   
Sent: 17 April 2019 16:52 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Subject: Premises licence application objection. 
 
Re Application for Licence to sell alcohol at Fresh Food & Drink ltd, 43 Newhampton Rd West. 
 
As a local resident, I object to this licence. The area in and around the Avion Centre currently has a serious problem 
with alcohol consumption, drug dealing, fights and people begging to support these habits. Local people would like 
less access to alcohol not more. I object to an extra sales point for alcohol which will draw people to the area, 
especially from 5am for which there is no justification or need. I very much hope this application will be rejected. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Christine Collings 

 

Page 50



1

 

 
 
 

 

From: Councillor Craig Collingswood  
Sent: 08 April 2019 19:20 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: New Premises Application - PRE1382 Fresh Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, 
Wolverhampton, WV6 0RY 
 
Dear Licensing, 
 
I would like to formally object to a license being granted, at the above establishment, to sell alcohol on the grounds 
of Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance. 
Unfortunately, there are already an abundance of shops selling alcohol in this local area. 
Anti Social Behaviour is problematic here, so much so that much work has been put in by both Officers and 
Councillors here in trying to reduce street drinking and 
[...]
alcohol all the time in this area is a 
retrograde step and would contribute to the problems experienced by local people and businesses. This property is 
in the Cumulative Impact Zone in recognition of the problems in the area associated with the misuse of alcohol and 
increased availability & the threat to public safety, increase in crime, ASB and public nuisance. For all these reasons 
I would ask you not to grant this licence.  

  

Kind regards, 

  
Page 52



1

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
-  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Councillor Lynne Moran  
Sent: 05 April 2019 12:31 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application to sell alcohol at 43 Newhampton Road East 
 
We wish to make written objection to the above application which if granted would facilitate the 
sale of alcohol in the area from 0500 to 2300 Monday to Sunday. 
 

Page 53



2

The basis upon which we object is first and foremost that this area is designated a Cumulative 
Impact Zone - the Avion Centre is nearby. The applicant will therefore need to demonstrate that 
the proposed sale of alcohol 18 hours daily will not contribute to the current legal of crime and 
disorder in the area related to the use of alcohol. Furthermore that public safety in and around the 
Avion Centre will not be compromised still further if the application is approved. 
 
The current Task and Finish Group working within Public Health on the social and community 
impact of nuisance and criminal behaviour on the Avion Centre would want to hear the applicant 
explain, as we would, that yet another outlet selling alcohol would not contribute to the current 
levels of public nuisance. 
 
Safeguarding children and vulnerable people is more difficult as I am not privy to specific cases in 
this respect.  However, given what we and the police know about the impact excess alcohol use 
and substance misuse/drug dealing, generally in the Avion Centre, t
[...]
lity arising from 
this. Any views or opinions expressed within this email are those of the writer and may not 
necessarily reflect those of City of Wolverhampton Council. No contractual commitment is 
intended to arise from this email or attachments. 

Page 54



1

 
 
 

From:   
Sent: 04 April 2019 23:06 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Subject: Euro Shop (New alcohol license) 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
This email is with regards a new alcohol license application to council. I believe Euro Shop on Newhampton Road 
Wolverhampton have applied for a new license to be able to sell alcohol from 5am to 11pm. With all the problems 
we have had with Avion Centre we just don’t need this round the corner from the premises. 
 
Also I believe with all the good work currently going on by council and partners at the Avion Centre we don’t want to 
go backwards with this license. I feel it would create more trouble in the area and I strongly object to this license. 
There is already a lot of alcohol related problems in the area.  
 
My details are as follows: 
 
Qaiser Azeem 

 
 

 
 
I would like Cllr Obaida Ahmed of St Peters ward to represent me in-case of any appeals.  Please keep me updated 
with the developments and if you require any further information, do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Thank you very much. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Qaiser Azeem 

 
 

Page 55



1

 

 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: 06 April 2019 16:42 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Subject: Objection to Euro Shop Alcohol Licence  
 
Whom it may concern,  
 

 
 

  
 

 
I would like to object to the Euro Shop obtaining an extended alcohol licence as this will cause 
more anti social behaviour within the area. It is a Cumulative Impact Zone and it would be a step 
backwards in trying to make the area a safer community for families and other businesses.  
I don’t wish to attend any appeal and l am happy for Councillor Obaida Ahmed to represent me.  
 
Kind regards 
Shafiqa 

Page 56



1

 
 
 
 

 

From:   
Sent: 12 April 2019 08:53 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Subject: Objection to licensing application 
 
Dear Sir/Madam  
 
I am writing to you with regards to the Premises Licence Application on your website 
(https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/current-applications) submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 by Fresh 
Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, WV6 0RY for a licence to sell alcohol Monday to Sunday 0500 to 
2300 hours. 
 
I would like to object to this application on the grounds of significant risk of negative externalities likely to be caused 
by sale of alcohol in this location. The area already suffers from several examples of anti-social behaviour (many of 
which have alcohol as a contributory and complicating factor) and one can only imagine these existing issues will be 
exacerbated if this application is permitted.  
 
Given the work being done by residents, community groups, Police and Council to improve the area I believe it will be 
a major retrograde step and a kick in the teeth for these hardworking community-minded people. 
 
Furthermore given the premises is in a CIZ I would ask you as a resident of Whitmore-Reans and regular frequenter 
of this area to refuse this licence.  
 
If I am available when this matter is discussed I am happy to attend in person to voice my objections. If I am unable to 
attend I would like to nominate my Councillor Obaida Ahmed to represent me. 
 
yours sincerely 
 
Zahid Ali 

 
 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Fresh Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, Wolverhampton, WV6 0RY
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Cumulative Impact Policy
	Appendix 4 - West Midlands Police Representations
	Appendix 4a - West Midlands Police Additional Information
	Appendix 5 - Trading Standards Representations
	

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Monday, 20 May 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 20 May 2019 
 

 
Attendance 
  

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

 

Premises Licence Applicant:  
Pavel Slavon Hristov 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Sgt Steph Reynolds  
Chris Howell 
Parpinder Singh 
Dianne Slack 
Paul Dosanjh  
Arron Ellison 
 
 
Other Persons  
Councillor Obaida Ahmed 
 
 
Employees 

 
 
 
 
 
West Midlands Police 
Licensing Authority 
Public Health  
District Officer Trading Standards 
Service Lead Trading Standards 
Compliance Officer 

Kirsty Tuffin  
Elizabeth Gregg 
David Abel 
Donna Cope  

Democratic Services Officer 
Senior Licensing Manager 
Solicitor  
Democratic Services Officer 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Monday, 20 May 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Claire Darke, Councillor Lynne Moran, 
Councillor Craig Collingswood and Elaine Moreton, Section Leader Licensing. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Fresh 
Food & Drink Ltd, 43 Newhampton Road West, Wolverhampton, WV6 0RY 
 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Fresh Food and Drink Ltd, 43 
Newhampton Road West, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV6 0RY was 
considered following representations received from West Midlands Police, Trading 
Standards, Public Health, Licensing Authority and Other Persons. 
 
The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. All 
parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
 
Elizabeth Gregg, Senior Licensing Officer, provided an outline of the application. She 
advised that the Additional West Midlands Police Information found at Appendix 4a 
and Trading Standards Representation found at Appendix 5 had were exempt under 
Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as they contained 
information relating to an individual. 
 
Mr Pavel Hristov, the Applicant, confirmed the report to be correct.  
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present their application. 
 
Mr Pavel Hristov did so as per Appendix 1. He stated he had previous experience of 
working within an off-licence in Birmingham and that he would like to operate a 
Bulgarian shop in Wolverhampton.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Applicant in 
relation to its representation. 
 
Mr Pavel Hristov provided responses to questions asked by Committee Members, 
Trading Standards, Licensing Authority and West Midlands Police. 
 
The Chair invited Trading Standards to make representations.  
 
Dianne Slack, District Officer Trading Standards, did so as per Appendix 5. 
  
The Press and Public were excluded from the meeting. 
 
Dianne Slack continued to outline representations made by Trading Standards with 
reference to exempt information at Appendix 5. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 5 

 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Trading Standards 
on their submission.  
 
Dianne Slack provided answers to questions asked by the Applicant, Licensing 
Authority and Committee Members.  
 
The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations.  
 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, did so as per Appendix 7. He stated that the 
Premises was within the Cumulative Impact Zone and that the Applicant had not 
considered the Licensing Objectives.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Licensing 
Authority in relation to its submission. Chris Howell provided responses to questions 
asked by Committee Members, Public Health and the Applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee Hearing re-opened to the Press and Public. 
 
The Chair invited West Midlands Police to make representations.  
 
Sgt Steph Reynolds did so. She advised that the area surrounding the premises had 
a history of issues relating to street drinking, littering and drug use and that in order 
to address this, other premises within the area no longer sold single cans or high 
percentage alcohol. 
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question West Midlands 
Police in relation to its submission. Sgt Steph Reynolds provided responses to 
questions asked by Committee Members.  
 
The Chair invited Public Health to make representation.  
 
Parpinder Singh, Senior Public Health Specialist, did so as per Appendix 6.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Public Health on its 
submission. Parpinder Singh provided responses to questions asked by Committee 
Members.  
 
The Chair invited Other Persons to make representation.  
 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed, on behalf of constituents within her ward, did so as per 
Appendix 8. She stated that another outlet selling alcohol would add to the on-going 
issues in the area and that children and elderly residents in would be at risk.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Other Persons. 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed, on behalf of Other Persons, provided responses to 
questions asked by Committee Members.  
 
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address. 
 
All parties present, with the exception of Public Health, made a final statement.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 5 

 
All interested parties, with the exception of the Solicitor and the Democratic Services 
Officers, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter. 
 
All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Chair advised them of 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read out by the Solicitor. The Solicitor 
advised Mr Pavel Hristov, that the full written decision would be sent out within 5 
working days. 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee had listened carefully to all of the Representations 
made during the hearing and carefully had considered all the written evidence 
presented to them. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from West Midlands Police that: 
 

1. The Applicant had a history of being involved in the supply of illegal tobacco 
and had provided a false address on the application form. 

2. The Proposed hours were excessive and unjustified. 
3. The Conditions proposed duplicate existing law. 
4. The Applicant did not understand the Licensing objectives. 
5. The Application did not rebut the presumption of the Cumulative Impact Zone 

and should be refused. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Trading Standards that: 
 

1. A false statement had been given by the Applicant contrary to the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. There were links to the illegal supply of tobacco which undermined the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objectives. 

3. The Premises are located within the area of a Public Space Protection Order. 
4. Trading Standards Officers carried out a test purchase at the premises on 

Friday 17th May 2019 which revealed the sale of illegal tobacco at the shop. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Public Health that: 

 
1. The Premises is located within a Cumulative Impact Zone and that a Public 

Space Protection Order is operative within that area. 
2. There are 4 other licensed premises within the immediate area of the shop. 
3. The sale of single cans and of high strength alcohol, confirmed by the Applicant 

if the licence were to be granted, would increase the problems in the area and 
contribute to Public Health issues. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Authority that: 
 

1. The presumption of the refusal of a licence caused by the operation of the 
Cumulative Impact Zone had not been rebutted or even considered by the 
Application. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 5 

2. The Licensing objectives had not been considered effectively by the 
Application. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from Councillor Ahmed representing constituents within 
her ward, that: 

 
1. There had been problems with Alcohol, Street Drinking and Anti-Social 

Behaviour within the immediate area of the premises which would be increased 
by serving alcohol within the hours proposed. 

2. The good work achieved with existing premises regarding the sale of alcohol 
would be undermined if the licence be granted as proposed. 

3. Public Nuisance would be increased by the sale of alcohol as proposed. 
 

The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant that: 
 
1.  If the licence were to be granted it would not increase existing problems within 

the area. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee found that: 

 
1. The Applicant had no understanding of the Licensing Objectives and had been 

concerned to note that his focus had been solely on making a profit for the 
business without taking the objectives into account.  

2. He had no understanding of his application and of the proposed conditions, for 
example, of how to operate the CCTV System.  

3. He also had no understanding of the operation of the Cumulative Impact Zone 
and did not rebut its presumption that a licence will not usually be granted 
unless the Sub-Committee are persuaded otherwise.  

 
The Sub-Committee had not been persuaded to depart from the requirements of the 
Cumulative Impact Zone policy as the Applicant had not shown, either in the 
proposed operating schedule or with supporting evidence that the issues of 
Cumulative Impact would not be increased. The Application was therefore refused. 
 
There is a Right of Appeal to the Local Magistrates Court available to the Applicant 
or to anyone who has made a Representation and is aggrieved by the Licensing 
Sub-Committees decision, within 21 days of being notified in writing of the Sub-
Committees decision. 
 


